
Meeting of:  Communities, Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 27th September, 2018
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside - Number One 
Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  MINUTES 3 - 4

To consider the minutes of the meeting Communities, Regeneration 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 28th June 
2018. 

5.  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 

Director of Neighbourhoods to report 

6.  WASTE AND ENFORCEMENT POLICIES - UPDATE 
PRESENTATION 

A presentation regarding changes to both the Council’s Waste 
Collection Policy and to its Environmental Management Enforcement 

Public Document Pack



Policy. 

7.  2017/18 WINTER SERVICE REVIEW 5 - 14

Head of Highways Services to report  

8.  HIGHWAYS-BRIDGES AND HIGHWAY STRUCTURES 
INSPECTION POLICIES 

15 - 59

Head of Highways Services to report  

Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members
Councillor Jacqueline Beswick Councillor Phil Burke
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor John Hartley
Councillor Andy Kelly Councillor Daniel Meredith
Councillor Ann Stott JP Councillor June West
Councillor Peter Williams Councillor Peter Winkler

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Peter Thompson
Governance and Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 
 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 28 June 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Daniel Meredith (Chair); Councillors Beswick, Susan Emmott, 
Stott and Winkler

OFFICERS:  H. Bellis (Neighbourhoods Directorate), D. Cooke (Rochdale 
Development Agency).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Blundell (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Business, Skills & Employment).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Burke, Councillor Hartley, Councillor Kelly, 
Councillor West and Councillor Peter Williams

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
1 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
2 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Communities, Regeneration 
and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 28th June 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

LOCAL WELFARE PROVISION YEAR END REPORT 2017/18
3 The Committee scrutinised the performance of the Local Welfare Provision in 
2017/18.  

Members were informed that 5,014 individual items were awarded over 2017/18 from 
the Discretionary Crisis Fund (DCF), with single bed with mattress, bedding items, 
energy payments, crockery and cutlery being the most requested items for support.  
The total fund spends on DCF awards for 2017/18 was £251,541 compared with 
£267,594 for 2016/17.

Member sought clarification on the number of applications received from each Ward 
and the types of advertising undertaken to ensure those most in need where aware 
of the provision. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLAN 2017/18 QUARTER 4 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
4 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which 
advised of the progress at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2018) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Neighbourhoods Directorate 
Plan 2017-18.  

The Committee were informed that 62% of the actions included in the Directorate 
Plan had been achieved the required target with one action not meeting the required 
target.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Members questioned the outstanding action for Junction 19, Heywood and were 
satisfied that the project would be undertaken in accordance with the Plan, despite 
the delay.

Resolved: That the Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2017-18 be noted.

ECONOMY DIRECTORATE PLAN 2017/18 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE
5 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Economy which advised 
of the progress at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2018) towards 
achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 2017-18.  

The Committee were informed that 40% of the actions included in the Directorate 
Plan had been achieved with the remaining actions expected to be completed on 
time.

Resolved: That the Economy Directorate Plan 2017-18 be noted.

COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
6 The Committee considered the first draft Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 as a basis 
for development. Members were advised that amendments to the Work Programme 
would be made on an ongoing basis throughout the year to reflect current and 
forthcoming challenges to be faced by the Authority in general and this Committee in 
particular.

Members of the Committee suggested the following further items to be included 
within the Work Programme:

 Play pitch strategy
 Dog fouling
 Bulky waste policy
 Highways Investment Programme Contracts

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Page 4



Report to Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting 27th September 2018
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Environment
Report Author Michael Aiken
Public/Private Document Public

2017/18 Winter Service Review

Executive Summary

1. The report (Appendix 1) outlines the performance of the 2017/18 winter 
service and details how the operational delivery met the objectives detailed in 
the winter service policy. 

Recommendation

2. Members note the operational performance of the 2017/18 winter service 
delivery

Reason for Recommendation

3. The report details how the operational delivery met the objectives of the 
Council’s current winter service policy and plan. 

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

The aim of the winter service is to ensure that Rochdale Borough Council 
meets the statutory obligations set out in the highways act 1980. The Act 
states that highways authorities must ensure “so far is reasonably practicable, 
that safe passage along a highway is not endangered by ice or snow.”   

The objectives of the Winter Service so far as is reasonably practicable, are to:

 Ensure the safer movement of vehicles and pedestrians on the 
highway network.

 Minimise delays, accidents and damage to the highway resulting from 
ice and snow.

 Undertake the Winter Service effectively and efficiently according to 
network hierarchy and severity of weather conditions within the 
limitations of finite resources, financial constraints and legal 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



4.2

4.3

4.4

requirements.

The winter service is jointly delivered between the Rochdale Borough Council 
(RBC) highways department and Balfour Beatty (BB) operational winter 
service staff. This group is known as the winter service workgroup. RBC 
highways are responsible for reviewing forecast information and making 
treatment decisions in line with current guidance whilst Balfour Beatty are 
responsible for operationally delivering the service on the ground. Full details 
of roles and responsibilities can be found in the Winter Service Plan. 

The winter service workgroup is also assisted by colleagues from 
Environmental Management (EM) during periods of prolonged frost or 
snowfall. During these times, EM assist with snow and ice clearance from 
town centres and footways. 

The 2017/18 winter period was one of the most severe within the last 7 years. 
There were two, one in ten year snow events in addition to prolonged periods 
of sub-freezing temperatures, gale force winds and both a regional and a 
national emergency level event known as the ‘beast from the east’.

During the winter period, RBC carried out the following treatments – 

 130 Precautionary treatments on the full network

 25 Snow treatments on the resilient network

 13 Ad – hoc treatments on individual domains

 10 Footway treatments within the  town centres

RBC used over 4000t of salt during the winter period to treat the network 
between 16th October 2017 and 15th April 2018. 

The service was severely tested towards the end of the 2017/18 season by 
two late winter storms which brought heavy snowfall and strong winds. One of 
these storms triggered a national level emergency event which was brought 
about by the closure of the M62 motorway. Road users where trapped on the 
motorway for an extended period of time and a joined community and council 
led relief effort was put in place to protect people affected.  

RBC and BB worked continually throughout this period to keep the main road 
network open and to provide a safe diversion for traffic that was being diverted 
from the M62. Achieving this meant working together with both internal 
departments and external agencies to co-ordinate the response required to 
keep the network open and inform stakeholders of conditions on the roads. 

Page 6



Costs and Budget Summary

5. The budget allocated to the 2017/18 winter service was £600k. Due to the 
severity of the winter the final cost total was £730k. The amount of overspend 
was limited by the decision taken to use treated salt 
[...]
 Introduction

3. Statement of Policies & Responsibilities

4. Service & Performance
  

5.    Health and Safety

6. Areas for improvement

7. Conclusion

Page 10



Rochdale Council Winter Service Review
2017/18

www.rochdale.gov.uk 1

1. Summary 

This winter period was one of the most severe within the last 7 years. There were 2 one in 
ten year snow events in addition to prolonged period of sub-freezing temperatures, gale force 
winds and both a regional and national emergency level events. 

Despite these challenges, both Rochdale Council (RBC) and Balfour Beatty (BB) managed to 
maintain the main road network to enable the free movement of people across the borough. 

The service was able to minimise the disruption caused by the severity of the weather 
through a team effort of both the management and operational teams.

2. Introduction

The purpose of this document is to consider if the 2017/18 winter service plan met all of the 
objectives contained within the winter service policy and identify any areas where 
improvements could be made for the 2018/19 winter season. 

The period this review covers is from the 16th October 2017 until the 15th April 2018

3. Statement of Policies and Responsibilities 

Rochdale Council as a highway authority has a statutory obligation under the Highways Act 
1980 to ensure, “so far is reasonably practicable, that safe passage along a highway is 
not endangered by ice or snow.”   

Responsibility for the management and implementation and of the Winter Service plan is 
shared between Rochdale Borough Council (RBC) and Balfour Beatty (BB).

Details of responsibilities are available in the winter service policy.  

The Winter Service runs for 26 weeks between 16th October 2017 and 15th of April 2018. This 
is under the instruction of RBC and can be extended if required for prolonged periods of 
inclement weather. 

Three winter service periods are defined, for planning and operational purposes only, as 
follows

Risk Risk Period
[...]
so co-ordinated with other local authorities to assist with 
winter operations.

4.5 Salt Bins

Due to the severity of the winter and the affect this had on labour pressure, the maintenance 
and management of the salt bin network was severely tested. RBC received over 100 
requests to refill individual salt bins from Council Members and Members of the public which 
placed further pressures on the service. Evidence suggests that Balfour Beatty had 
operational difficulties in maintaining the network of salt bins in line with the agreed policy. 

Whilst reactive refilling of salt bins was good, Rochdale Council will be undertaking a 
separate lessons learnt exercise to improve the process in the future.  

Page 12



Rochdale Council Winter Service Review
2017/18

www.rochdale.gov.uk 3

4.6 Operational Communications

Throughout the winter period and especially in times of severe weather, RBC highways 
implement an enhanced communication regime with senior management, members and 
other key stakeholders. 

The key messages contained included information around weather events, impacts on roads 
and the treatments RBC had requested to reduce risk to road users. 

These communications where sent out using a variety of different media and where positively 
received by the recipient. 

4.7 Forecasting 

On a number of occasions, the ICT systems Rochdale Council use to review weather station 
data and forecast information was unavailable. The main issue was caused by a fire at the 
Met Office HQ in which the backup system didn’t deploy as required. RBC staff using both 
local knowledge and training in weather systems where able to provide a continuous 
operational direction in the absence of these systems to ensure that compliance with the 
statutory obligations was met. 

4.8 Salt Usage

RBC commenced the winter period with a stock of 4500t and during the season we used 
4300t. 

We carried out over – 

130 Precautionary treatments on the full network

25 Snow treatments on the resilient network

13 Ad – hoc treatments on individual domains

10 Footway Treatments within Town centres

Salt supply is kept topped up throughout the period in line with department for transport 
recommendations and we ensure that there is always a minimum of 12 days resilience kept 
stored in the salt barn. 

4.9 Cost

The overall cost of the winter service for 2017/18 was £730k which was an overspend of 
£130k on the initial budget. 

One neighbouring authority with a similar network length to Rochdale used the following 
amounts of salt – 

Page 13



Rochdale Council Winter Service Review
2017/18

www.rochdale.gov.uk 4

Authority Salt Type Amount of Salt Cost of Salt
Rochdale Treated 4300t £194k
Oldham Untreated 7500t £285k

Rochdale have realised a potential saving of £91k by using treated salt compared to 
authorities that have used untreated. Some authorities within AGMA have overspent initial 
budgets in excess of £250k. 

Even though the end result of the winter service was an overspend, Highways have 
managed to limit the extent of this overspend which has reduced the potential financial risk of 
RBC. 

5. Health and Safety

There were no health and safety incidents that caused injury to any member of staff who 
carried out the winter service. 

6. Areas for improvement

Grit bin management
Ploughing
Availability of external resources and plant outside of the high risk period
Impact of the service on other contractual commitments e.g. pothole repairs
Availability of tracking data 
Calibration checks 

7. Conclusion

Whilst a challenging period, this review has concluded that the RBC winter plan did deliver 
the winter service policy objectives of the Council throughout the 2017/18 winter.  

Page 14



Report to Communities, Regeneration and Environment O&S Committee

Date of Meeting 27th September 2018
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Environment
Report Author Andrew Storey
Public/Private Document Public

Highways/Bridges and Highway Structures Inspection Policies

Executive Summary

1.0

1.1

1.2

In October 2018 the ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of 
Practice’ becomes operational. 

This document recommends that the Highways Safety Inspection Policy and 
Bridges and Highway Structures Inspection Policy is reviewed and revised to 
reflect the risk based approach detailed in ‘Well Managed Highway 
Infrastructure: A Code of Practice.

Rochdale Council has to have these policies in place as they identify our 
inspection procedures and will provide part our defence in the event of a claim 
against us.

Recommendation

2.0

2.1

2.2

The Highway Inspection Policy and Highway Maintenance Inspectors Manual 
have been prepared and are included as appendices 1 and 2. 

The Bridges and Highway Structures Inspection Policy has been prepared and 
is included as appendix 3 

It is recommended that both inspection policies are approved and adopted for 
implementation in October 2018.

Reason for Recommendation

3.0 Rochdale Borough Council has a statutory obligation to inspect their highway 
assets and these policies identify the processes and procedures that will be 
implemented to ensure such inspections take place in accordance with current 
recommendations.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Key Points for Consideration

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The Well Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of Practice’ recommends 
that these policies are reviewed to reflect the risk based approach to 
inspections.

The adoption of the proposed policies will ensure Rochdale Borough Council 
meet these requirements and by applying the procedures identified in the 
policies we will ensure we meet our obligations and help to prevent actionable 
claims against us.

The key change to how highway inspections are addressed, following the 
introduction of the new policy, will be in determining the response times for 
repairing an identified defect. Previously this was based upon specific 
guidance, however the new policy, in accordance with the recommendations 
of the ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of Practice’, will identify 
response times based upon a risk assessment undertaken by the inspectors. 
(Our inspectors have been fully trained in utilising the risk based assessment 
matrix included in Appendix 1) This will take into account all contributing 
factors in the likelihood of an event occurring and the consequence if such an 
event occurs. This generates a risk assessment score which highlights the 
speed in which a response is required.

The process in which a pothole is assessed to determine if it is defective 
remains the same.

Alternatives Considered
Continue with our existing inspection procedures which will not meet ‘The Well 
Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of practice’ recommendations’ 
potentially leaving the council at a higher risk of facing increased claims for 
accidents occurring on the highway.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.0

5.1

There are no additional costs associated with adopting the proposed policies

The policies address the way in which our inspectors identify the severity of a 
pot hole and what priority it is given. It should be noted that the policies will not 
have any effect on the current contract we have with Balfour Beatty.

Risk and Policy Implications

The Council has a duty under Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
‘maintain highways maintainable at public expense’ and a duty to ensure so 
far as is possible safe passage along a highway.

6.0

6.1 These policies will ensure that The Council have a clear policy of inspection 

Page 16



6.2

regimes aimed at complying with Section 41 of the Highways Act.

By adopting the proposed policies we reduce the risk of The Council 
breaching the requirements of Section 41

Consultation

7.0 The Policies have undergone consultation with the Highways Portfolio 
Holder.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8.0

8.1

8.2

Highway Inspection Policy 

Highway Maintenance Inspectors 
Manual


[...]
9

www.rochdale.gov.uk 1

 1 Contents

1 Contents Page 1 

2 Introduction . Page 2

3 Overview Page 2

4 Types of Bridges and Highway Structures Inspections Page 2

5 Highway Structures For Inspection Page 3

6 Inspection Frequency Page 4

7 Inspection Methodology Page 4

8 Inspection Results Page 6

Page 53



Bridges and Highway Structures Inspection Policy
2018/19

www.rochdale.gov.uk 2

 
2 Introduction

The Highways Act 1980 places a statutory duty on all Highway Authorities (HA) to maintain 
the Public Highway ensuring that it is safe to use and fit for purpose. Section 41 of The 
Highways Act imposes a duty to maintain highways that are maintainable at public expense. 
Section 328(2) of the Highways Act vests a bridge or highway structure as part of the 
highway and the normal duty to maintain under Section 41 of the 1980 Act applies. 

Rochdale Borough Council (RBC) Bridges and Highway Structures Service will comply with 
this duty by following the guidelines provided by ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure: A 
Code of Practice’ (WMHI). Rochdale Borough Council will adopt and carry out Bridges and 
Highway Structures inspection regimes in order to ensure the highway structures for which 
RBC are responsible are regularly inspected to ensure they remain in a safe state for use 
and fit for purpose. The results of these inspections will be used to identify future works 
programmes and maintenance regimes including emergency repairs if required. 

3 Overview

This policy document has been developed with the primary aim of providing direction to 
those officers involved in undertaking bridges and highway structures inspections, that they 
may carry out their duties with consistency and to clear recognised and understood criteria.

This document is Rochdale Borough Council`s Policy for Bridges and Highway Structures 
Inspections, including identifying the general inspection regime, principal inspection regime 
and instances in which other defined inspections will
[...]




Bridges and Highway Structures Inspection Policy
2018/19

www.rochdale.gov.uk 6

 
8 Inspection Results

The general and principal inspection process generates a bridge inspection report that 
records the condition of each element of the structure inspected based upon the severity of 
the defect and its extent. The condition ratings are converted into two overall condition 
indicators which represent the critical elements of the structure only and the other which 
represents the average condition of the structure based upon all of the inspected elements.

The condition indicators and assessment results are used as a primary source for identifying 

Page 58



Bridges and Highway Structures Inspection Policy
2018/19

www.rochdale.gov.uk 7

future works programmes.

Page 59


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 2017/18 Winter Service Review
	Append. 1 for 2017/18 Winter Service Review

	8 Highways-Bridges and Highway Structures Inspection Policies
	Append. 1 for HighwaysBridge
	Append. 2 for HighwaysBridges
	Append. 3 for HighwaysBridges




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 27th September 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Meredith (in the Chair); Councillors Beswick, Burke, 
Susan Emmott, Hartley, Kelly and Stott.

OFFICERS: M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), A. Collins, N. Maver 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate). 

APOLOGIES
7 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors West and Peter 
Williams.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
8 There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
9 There were no urgent items of business for the Committee to consider.

MINUTES
10 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Communities, 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 
28th June 2018, be approved as a correct record.

PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER
11 The Director of Neighbourhoods updated the Committee on the 
progress thus far in respect of Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO), which 
were enforced by street wardens. The PSPO had only become effective in 
July 2018 and in this regard he undertook to present a fuller report to the 
Committee’s next meeting on 21st November 2018 reviewing and assessing 
their impact.

The introduction was partly brought about to deal with ongoing issues 
associated with begging and on-street drinking (the introduction of a PSPO 
was the only way that on-street drinking could be effectively managed). In 
addition a PSPO could also be used to discourage skateboarding on the 
highway and other forms of anti-social behaviour.

Currently the PSPO’s were limited to Rochdale’s town centre area but there 
existed the possibility that they could be extended to include other town 
centres in the Borough, notably Middleton and Heywood. In this regard 
members of the Committee provided anecdotal evidence of instances of anti-
social behaviour, often caused by alcohol abuse. Currently the street wardens 
operated in all parts of the Borough and were able to take action with respect 
to environmental related offences such as littering.



The Director of Neighbourhoods reported that evidence that had thus far been 
gathered indicated that the numbers of beggars in Rochdale town centre had 
reduced since the PSPO had been introduced. Members of the Committee 
asked about the levels of homelessness and if this was a factor in the 
prevalence of both on-street drinking and begging. The Director advised that 
there was only one of the regular town centre beggars that was actually 
homeless. Many of these individuals though were dependent on alcohol 
and/or drugs and the Council worked closely with external agencies to provide 
assistance wherever possible. The Director undertook to submit details in his 
report to the Committee’s next meeting on the current levels of homelessness 
in the Borough, especially in Rochdale town centre, in light of the impending 
annual survey on homelessness that all local authorities were obligated to 
arrange. 

The Director advised that the charity Liberty had legally challenged the 
introduction of PSPO’s and he undertook to update members of the Council 
on the progress of this legal challenge.

Resolved:
1. The update on the introduction of the Public Space Protection Order be 

noted.
2. The Director of Neighbourhoods be requested to submit a detailed 

report to the next meeting of the Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, on 21st November 
2018, reviewing and assessing the impact of the recently introduced 
Public Space Protection Order, including up to date information on the 
actual levels of homelessness in the Borough.       

WASTE AND ENFORCEMENT POLICIES - UPDATE PRESENTATION
12 The Director of Neighbourhoods delivered a presentation which 
updated members on new powers that were available to the Council for 
dealing with fly-tipping and ‘A’ boards that are advertising goods and services. 
The presentation highlighted a range of new powers that were being made 
available for dealing with offenders including fines and fixed penalty notices 
and discounted penalty payment for those who pay early. It was proposed that 
the Council consider introducing a fine of £450 for fly-tipping which can be 
reduced to £250 if an early payment, within a specified time-span is made.

In terms of ‘A’ Boards the Council doesn’t have a formal policy but rather an 
informal arrangement which is administered via the Council’s licensing 
function. Following legal advice the Council was to be recommended to 
maintain the informal policy. A member raised the issue of insurance claims 
and the Council having a ‘disclaimer’ to prevent claims being made against 
the authority. These remarks were considered but it was noted that there had 
been no claims thus far made against the Council in this regard. The only area 
of the Borough that this was likely to cause a problem was on The Walk in 
Rochdale town centre.   

Resolved:
That the presentation be noted and welcomed.



2017/18 WINTER SERVICE REVIEW
13 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which outlined the performance of the 2017/18 winter service and detailed 
how the operational delivery met the objectives detailed in the winter service 
policy.

The aim of the winter service was to ensure that Rochdale Borough Council 
met the statutory obligations as set out in the highways act 1980. The Act 
states that highways authorities must ensure “so far is reasonably practicable, 
that safe passage along a highway is not endangered by ice or snow.”   

During the 2017/18 winter the service carried out: 130 precautionary 
treatments on the full network; 25 Snow treatments on the resilient network; 
13 ad–hoc treatments on individual domains; and 10 Footway treatments 
within the town centres.  Rochdale Borough Council used over 4,000 tons of 
salt during the winter period to treat the network between 16th October 2017 
and 15th April 2018. 

The objectives of the Winter Service were to: ensure the safer movement of 
vehicles and pedestrians on the highway network; to minimise delays, 
accidents and damage to the highway resulting from ice and snow and to 
undertake the Winter Service effectively and efficiently according to network 
hierarchy and severity of weather conditions within the limitations of finite 
resources, financial constraints and legal requirements.

The Highways Service had generally dealt well throughout the winter months 
of 2017/18, especially with what proved to be some very challenging 
circumstances in February and March 2018 when there was a serious incident 
with motorist trapped for long periods on the M62 near to Milnrow, due to 
exceptional levels of snow, ice and gale force winds. Members of the 
Committee commended the team’s performance over the winter team 
especially in relation to the gritting lorries and welcomed the Council’s 
communications networks that enabled the message about road and weather 
conditions to be relayed to the wider public from a very early stage. Members 
also commented on the availability of grit bins and the importance of the levels 
of these being maintained through periods of adverse winter weather.

The Director of Neighbourhoods reported that the service was based at the 
Princess Street depot in Rochdale and he extended an invitation to members 
of the Committee to visit these facilities to observe their functionality first 
hand.

Resolved: that the report be noted.

HIGHWAYS-BRIDGES AND HIGHWAY STRUCTURES INSPECTION 
POLICIES
14 The Director of Neighbourhoods submitted a report which detailed the 
highways and bridges and Highways structures inspection policies for the 
Council.



In October 2018 the ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of 
Practice’ becomes operational. This document recommends that the 
Highways Safety Inspection Policy and Bridges and Highway Structures 
Inspection Policy be reviewed and revised to reflect the risk based approach 
detailed in ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of Practice. 
Rochdale Council has to have these policies in place as they identify the 
inspection procedures and will provide part any defence that the Council has 
to make in the event of a claim against the authority.

The meeting was informed that the ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure: A 
Code of Practice’ recommended that these policies be reviewed, on a regulr 
basis to reflect the risk based approach to inspections.

The adoption of the proposed policies will ensure Rochdale Borough Council 
meet these requirements and by applying the procedures identified in the 
policies we will ensure we meet our obligations and help to prevent actionable 
claims against us.

The key change to how highway inspections are addressed, following the 
introduction of the new policy, will be in determining the response times for 
repairing an identified defect. Previously this was based upon specific 
guidance, however the new policy, in accordance with the recommendations 
of the ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of Practice’, will identify 
response times based upon a risk assessment undertaken by the inspectors. 
(the Council’s inspectors are fully trained in utilising the risk based 
assessment matrix included in the Appendix to the report) This would take into 
account all contributing factors in the likelihood of an event occurring and the 
likely consequence if such an event were to occur. This would generate a risk 
assessment score which highlights the speed in which a response is required. 
The process in which a pothole is assessed to determine if it was defective 
remained the same.

Resolved: that the report be noted.


